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REQUEST NO. DAS 8.04: 
 
A review of the Company response to Staff DR DAS 5.04 REV Attach 01, indicates that 
the Gas Transportation Services costs were over-budgeted for the years 2008, 2009 and 
2010.  The budgeted amounts for the 2012 test year as presented on the response to Staff 
DR DAS 5.03 Attach 02 indicate a decrease in the budget from prior years (as compared 
to the Company response to Staff DR DAS 5.04 REV Attach 01) yet an overall increase to 
the actual costs from the prior years.  Please provide an explanation as to how the test 
year 2012 budget was developed and how the history of over-budgeting was considered in 
the development of the test year budget. 
 
RESPONSE: 
 
We understand “test year 2012 budget” to mean the forecast costs in support of the 
Company’s transportation programs, which are recovered through administrative charges.  
The test year 2012 forecast is comprised of,  

1) the 2012 forecast costs of: 
 total labor within the Gas Transportation Services area 
 maintenance and support of the IT systems which are dedicated specifically to the 

gas transportation riders 
 telecommunications and office expenses within the Gas Transportation Services 

area 
less, 

2) the 2012 forecast costs of: 
 

 labor within the Gas Transportation Services area that is not performed in support of 
the gas transportation riders  

 amounts recovered from trade charges  
 amounts recovered from pool administrative charges  
 LDC billing charges (Choices For You only)   

 
2012 forecast customer enrollment per rider are then used to allocate costs per account for 
each Rider as shown in PGL Ex 15.1 and NS Ex 15.1. 
 
2012 forecast information is based upon the best available information regarding future 
enrollment in the Company’s gas transportation programs and the office and IT costs 
required in support of the programs.  While the Company’s actual experience and costs in 
supporting the programs are factors in determining future support levels, historical budget 
information is not considered when determining the test year budget.          
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ICC Docket No. 11-0281 
The Peoples Gas Light and Coke Company’s Response to  

Staff Data Requests DAS 7.01-7.02 
Dated:  May 3, 2011 

 

 
 
REQUEST NO. DAS 7.02: 
 
Following up on the Companies response to DAS 6.06 and revenues and charges with 
Peoples Homes Services (“PHS”), 

a. Why do the responses to 6.06 not include bill and letter fee revenues in the 
corrected 2.10 exhibits? 

b. What is the difference between the bill and letter fee revenue and the Customer 
relation revenue? 

c. What happened in between 2007 and 2008 to cause the customer relations 
revenues to sharply decline? 

d. Why is the customer relations revenue from 2008-2010 the same as the repair 
revenue for the same period? 

e. Why doesn’t North Shore collect any revenue other than repair revenue?  Why 
doesn’t North Shore bill for customer relation revenue? 

f. What is the basis for billing charges since there are other non-time components? 
g. What is the basis for billing charges since there are other non-time components 

such as repair parts? 
h. Please provide accounting (time) records to substantiate all PPP charges? 
i. What measures are in place to ensure full billing to PEHS? 
j. The Companies’ responses to DAS 2.03 say that the Companies may provide three 

services.  For each of the services listed and also for repairs, please list the dates 
that each local distribution company provided these services. 

 
RESPONSE: 
 

a. The responses to 6.06 do not include bill and letter fee revenues in the corrected 
2.10 exhibits because the bill and letter fee revenues are not collected from 
ratepayers and paid to the affiliate.  

b. The bill and letter fee revenue is revenue the utilities receive from the affiliate for 
billing the customers for the affiliate and inserting any letters in the customer bills for 
the affiliate. There is no Customer Relations revenue, the tab labeled Customer 
Relations costs refers mainly to costs that the call center billed to the affiliate for 
handling bill inquiries and soliciting customers.  

c. Peoples Gas understands this request to be referring to the customer relations 
costs, not revenues. The reason for the decline between 2007 and 2008 is that in 
2008, the customer relations area became part of the service company, Integrys 
Business Support (IBS), therefore the costs billed by Peoples Gas to PEHS should 
be zero. While investigating this response, a couple of errors were found in the 
revised response to DAS 2.10. Please see the second revised response to Staff 
data request Peoples Gas DAS 2.10.  

d. See answer to c. 
e. Peoples Gas understands this request to be why North Shore does not bill for 

customer relation costs, not revenues. A majority of the work related to Peoples 
Home Services ran through the Peoples Gas customer relations area. Therefore, 
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Peoples Gas billed the affiliate a percentage that represented the costs for both the 
Peoples Gas and North Shore customers that were customers of Peoples Energy 
Home Services.  

f. Prior to 2008, the basis for billing charges for both time and non-time components 
for non-operational work was based on an annual estimated percentage of time 
each area is doing work for Peoples Energy Home Services. This percentage 
applied to the customer relations, accounting and tax areas. After 2008, the basis 
for billing charges for both time and non-time components is direct billing.  

g. The basis for billing charges for non-time components like repair parts is based on 
the actual materials used on the job along with applicable loadings.  

h. See the responses to subparts (f) and (g).  Peoples Gas does not have time sheets 
for this cost.  Please see NS-PGL DAS 7.02 Attach 01 – NS-PGL DAS 7.02 Attach 
06 for the response. 

i. The method of determining charges for these services and materials is no different 
than for other intercompany services and is subject to the same controls and audit 
requirements.  Peoples Gas’ intercompany services agreement prescribes the costs 
for services are determined based on direct charges or allocations.  The agreement 
also provides that materials and purchased services are directly charged to the 
service recipient (e.g., see the response to subpart (g) of this response).   

j. Peoples Gas began providing the aforementioned support services as well as 
customer repairs beginning in April, 2004 and continuing to present day. 
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ICC Docket No. 11-0281 
The Peoples Gas Light and Coke Company’s Response to  

Staff Data Requests DAS 9.01-9.19 
Dated:  August 3, 2011 

 

 
 
REQUEST NO. DAS 9.06: 
 
With regard to Ms. Gregor’s testimony that the solicitations have been performed since 
2008 by IBS, please provide the following information: 

 
a. Is the “Commission approved Master Non-Regulated Affiliated Interest 

Agreement” (“AIA”) (NS-PGL Ex. 21.0, p. 5) an agreement between IBS and 
PEHS?  

b. Please provide the “Commission approved Master Non-Regulated Affiliated 
Interest Agreement” (“AIA”). (NS-PGL Ex. 21.0, p. 5)  Provide the docket number 
in which the Illinois Commerce Commission approved this document. 

c. If the Illinois Commerce Commission did not approve this Master Non-Regulated 
AIA, to which commission does the testimony refer? 

d. Please provide a citation in the Master Non-Regulated AIA to the cost basis 
established “at cost and not calculated margin.” 

e. If the basis for the charge is the greater of cost or market, please provide the 
market price study that supports the Utilities establishing the charge for 
solicitation at cost as opposed to market. 

f. Please reconcile the statement from Ms Gregor’s rebuttal testimony that 
Customer Relations is provided by IBS with the Companies response to Staff 
DR DAS 7.02j which states that both Companies have in the past and currently 
provide solicitation services for PEHS. 

g. Are the personnel that solicit Peoples Gas and North Shore ratepayers for PPP 
employed by those Companies, IBS or another affiliate? 

 
RESPONSE: 
 

a. PEHS is a party to the Master Non-Regulated Affiliated Interest Agreement 
(“AIA). 

b. There is no “Commission approved Master Non-Regulated Affiliated Interest 
Agreement.” This was an error in Ms. Gregor’s testimony.  

c. See b. 
d. Section 2.1 of the Master Non-Regulated AIA describes the determination of the 

costs for services to be at cost.  
e. The basis of the charge is at cost, not the greater of cost or market. 
f. The response to Staff data request DAS 7.02j should not have stated that 

Peoples Gas currently provides solicitation services, this service started being 
provided by Integrys Business Support (IBS) beginning in 2008.  

g. Currently, the personnel that solicit Peoples Gas ratepayers for PPP are 
employed by IBS.  
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SUPPLEMENTAL RESPONSE 
 
Please see attached for the Master Non-Regulated Affiliated Interest Agreement.  
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ICC Docket No. 11-0281 
The Peoples Gas Light and Coke Company’s Response to  

Staff Data Requests DAS 9.01-9.19 
Dated:  August 3, 2011 

 

 
 
REQUEST NO. DAS 9.07: 
 
With regard to Ms. Gregor’s testimony that “using an average of the solicitation portion of 
the Customer Relations expense charged to PEHS during the period of 2005-2007 is a 
good estimate for cost since the Customer Relations area was billing at cost during the is 
[sic.] time frame,” please provide the following information: 

 
a. The workpapers for Exhibit 21.1 appear to be based on a pivot table and data 

provided in response to Staff DR DAS 7.02.  Please confirm that this is the 
source of that data. 

b. If Exhibit 21.1 is not based on the data provided in response to Staff DR DAS 
7.02, please provide the data upon which it was based. 

c. In what manner is the Commission able to confirm that the charges billed to 
PEHS during this time period were for solicitation as opposed to other customer 
relations tasks such as handling complaints, etc.? 

d. In what manner is the Commission able to confirm that the charges billed to 
PEHS during this time period for Customer Relations were in fact billed at cost? 

e. Please provide the daily time records for each charge to PEHS for labor. 
f. Please provide the daily records for each charge to PEHS for non-labor. 
g. If the Companies do not have time records for this time period, please explain 

how solicitation charges can be estimated by billings to PEHS as recommended 
by Ms. Gregor as opposed to the solicitation costs incurred by the Companies? 

h. If the solicitation costs incurred exceed the solicitation charges billed, what 
controls are in place to correct or prevent this? 

i. Why do the Companies have two standards of record keeping for the time-based 
services, repairs and solicitation? 

 
RESPONSE: 
 

a. Yes the source of the pivot table in Exhibit 21.1 is data from the response to 
Staff data request DAS 7.02.  

b. See a. 
c. During the period 2005-2007, the Customer Relations area charged PEHS 

based on an allocation factor based on estimated time spent on activities for 
PEHS. There were separate percentage allocation factors used for the different 
Customer Relations home centers  (Executive Office – Sales and Marketing, 
Materials Production, Market Development, Customer Care and Market 
Research) but the percentages were not broken out by specific activities.  

d. An allocation factor works by taking the total costs (including labor and non-
labor) charged to a particular area in a given month and then applying the 
percentage allocation factor to derive the amount to be billed. As a result, the 
charges billed have to be at cost.  

e. For the Customer Relations area there are not daily time records for labor 
charges to PEHS. Customer Relations charged labor to PEHS based on an 
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allocation factor. The dollars allocated to PEHS on a monthly basis is shown on 
the attached spreadsheet.  

f. For the Customer Relations area there are not daily time records for non-labor 
charges to PEHS. Customer Relations charged non-labor to PEHS based on an 
allocation factor. The dollars allocated to PEHS on a monthly basis is shown on 
the attached spreadsheet.  

g. The billings to PEHS from Customer Relations are based on an allocated 
percentage of the total costs of the Customer Relations area, including 
solicitation costs. Therefore, PEHS is getting billed a percentage of the 
solicitation costs incurred by the Companies as the allocation percentage is 
intended to represent the percentage of Customer Relations resources spent on 
PEHS activities, including solicitation. 

h.  Because Customer Relations was billing PEHS based on an allocation 
percentage, if total solicitation costs increased, so would the amount billed to 
PEHS.   

i. The Companies charge other companies for services based on a tiered 
approach. First, costs will be directly assigned whenever practical. Second, in 
cases where direct charging cannot be readily determined or where direct 
charging is impractical, costs will be allocated using  cost-causation principles 
associated with the type of service.  For Customer Relations activities, it is not 
practical to direct charge for routine customer calls.  The Commission-approved 
Services and Transfers Agreement (“STA”), in effect for most of 2007, provided 
for charging a party receiving service on either a direct charge or allocation 
method.  The STA’s Commission-approved predecessor provided for charging a 
party receiving service a reasonable cost based on the performing party’s costs 
and expenses of providing the service. 
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ICC Docket No. 11-0281 
The Peoples Gas Light and Coke Company’s Response to  

Staff Data Requests DAS 6.01-6.08 
Dated:  April 14, 2011 

 

 
 
REQUEST NO. DAS 6.06: 
 
Following up on the Companies response to DAS 2.10 and revenues and charges with 
Peoples Homes Services (“PHS”), 
 

a. Part (a) of DAS 2.10 asked for the Companies to provide the “product revenues 
collected from ratepayers by each company and paid to the affiliate.”  The Misc 
Revenues tab does not contain this information; it does appear to answer Part B of 
this original data request.  Please provide the money collected by each utility from 
its ratepayers and passed along to its ratepayers (it should be approximately equal 
to the $2.95 per customer per month). 

b. Part (b) of DAS 2.10 asked for the charges for each service listed in DAS 2.03.  The 
Companies responses to DAS 2.03 do not list repairs (which have been provided) 
but list soliciting qualified applicants, responding to customer inquiries, billing, 
payment and data maintenance activities (of which none have been provided).  
Please list and specify precisely what charges the Companies have charged to their 
affiliate for these services. 

c. Part (c) of DAS 2.10 asked for the charges for each service listed in DAS 2.10b.  
The Companies responses state that charges are allocated based on “direct time 
reporting.”  What are the rates used to determine the charges and what is the basis 
for those rates.  Please provide any and all cost studies that support each specific 
rate. 

 
RESPONSE: 
 

a. Please see the revised response to Staff data request Peoples Gas DAS 2.10.  
 

b. Please see the revised response to Staff data request Peoples Gas DAS 2.10. 
 

c. The rate used to determine the charges is the employee’s actual salary plus an 
overhead rate which includes, but is not limited to, costs such as benefits, payroll 
taxes, facilities and non-productive time.  
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ICC Docket No. 11-0281 
The Peoples Gas Light and Coke Company’s Response to  

Staff Data Requests DAS 10.01-10.02 
Dated:  August 4, 2011 

 

 
 
REQUEST NO. DAS 10.01: 
 
With regard to the Companies revised corrected responses to DAS 2.10b and c, DAS 
6.06c which state that charges were based on direct time reporting and the Companies 
responses to DAS 7.02f and Ms. Gregor’s rebuttal testimony on page 4 which state that 
charges are based on an estimated annual percentage, please provide the following 
information: 

a. Why was only direct time reporting identified in DAS 2.10b? 
b. For each year that “these charges were based on a percentage allocation of 

time spent by the customer service representatives on calls or solicitation of the 
PEPP,” please provide the cost studies that formed the basis of those 
percentages.  Provide any data analyzed along with the studies.  Please provide 
all data in Excel spreadsheets with formulas intact. 

c.  For each year when direct time reporting was used, provide all time records to 
establish the amounts paid by PEHS and note the party to whom those amounts 
were paid. 

d. Please explain why any cost studies provided here were not provided when 
requested in DAS 2.10c, DAS 6.06c. 

 
RESPONSE: 
  

a. The original response to Staff data request DAS 2.10 only referenced the repair 
costs and those costs are based on direct time reporting. The revised response 
to DAS 2.10 added the costs for accounting, tax and the customer area. 
However, part c of the data request was not updated to reflect that those costs 
were based on a percentage allocation.  

b. There were no cost studies. The allocation percentage was based on a FTE 
work estimate. See attached spreadsheet for the percentages billed PEHS by 
each of the Customer Relations area from 2005-2007. As mentioned in Ms. 
Gregor’s testimony, starting in 2008, the Customer Relations area erroneously 
stopped billing PEHS when they were moved to Integrys Business Support. The 
attached schedule also shows the percentage that Customer Care is now billing 
beginning in August 2011.  

c. Time records are not available. See the attachments to the response to Staff 
data request DAS 7.02 for the detail that is available.  

d. There are no cost studies available. 
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PGL DAS 10.01 Attach 01

Cost Center Method PEC PGL NSG PEHS Total

Exec Office- Sales and Marketing 11000750 FTE Work Estimate 10.00% 80.00% 6.00% 4.00% 100%
Materials Production 11000751 FTE Work Estimate 10.00% 80.00% 6.00% 4.00% 100%
Market Development 11000763 FTE Work Estimate 5.00% 84.00% 7.00% 4.00% 100%
Customer  Care 11000795 FTE Work Estimate 98.40% 1.40% 0.20% 100%
Market Research 11000950 FTE Work Estimate 9.00% 80.00% 10.00% 1.00% 100%

The Peoples Gas Light & Coke Company
Fiscal 2005 Billing Percentages

FY 2005
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PGL DAS 10.01 Attach 01

Cost Center Method PEC PGL NSG PEHS Total

Exec Office- Sales and Marketing 11000750 FTE Work Estimate 9.00% 72.00% 5.00% 14.00% 100%
Materials Production 11000751 FTE Work Estimate 10.00% 82.00% 6.00% 2.00% 100%
Market Development 11000763 FTE Work Estimate 4.00% 66.00% 6.00% 24.00% 100%
Customer  Care 11000795 FTE Work Estimate 98.30% 1.40% 0.30% 100.0%
Market Research 11000950 FTE Work Estimate 8.00% 73.00% 9.00% 10.00% 100%

The Peoples Gas Light & Coke Company
Fiscal 2006 Billing Percentages

FY 2006
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PGL DAS 10.01 Attach 01

Cost Center Method PEC PGL NSG PEHS Total

Exec Office- Sales and Marketing 11000750 FTE Work Estimate 10.00% 80.00% 6.00% 4.00% 100%
Materials Production 11000751 FTE Work Estimate 10.00% 82.00% 6.00% 2.00% 100%
Market Development 11000763 FTE Work Estimate 4.00% 73.00% 6.00% 17.00% 100%
Customer  Care 11000795 FTE Work Estimate 98.40% 1.40% 0.30% 100%
Market Research 11000950 FTE Work Estimate 8.00% 73.00% 9.00% 10.00% 100%

The Peoples Gas Light & Coke Company
Fiscal 2007 Billing Percentages

FY 2007
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PGL DAS 10.01 Attach 01

Customer Care Billings to PEHS

Calendar 2011

Cost per call:  $2.63
Eligible Turn‐ons per day (estimate):  200
Cost of turn‐on calls per day:  $526   (= $2.63 x 200)
Percent of time devoted to PEPP solicitation (estimate) 5%
Cost for PEPP solicitation:  $26.30 per day  (= $526 x 5%)

PEPP inquiries per day for existing PEPP customers (estimated): 10
Cost for handling PEPP inquiries:  $26.30 per day (= 10 x $2.63)

Work days per month:  21
Total monthly PEPP support costs: $1,104.60 (= ($26.30 + $26.30) x 21 days)

Total monthly PEPP support costs: $1,104.60 

Total monthly average outsourcer costs: $500,000

% of costs related to PEPP 0.2% ($1,104.60/$500,000)
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REQUEST NO. DAS 9.09: 
 
With regard to the Companies response to DAS 7.01, regarding the solicitation of utility 
ratepayers by IBS for the affiliate product Pipeline Protection Program (“PPP”) since 2008: 
 

a. Does Peoples Energy Home Services (“PEHS”) pay IBS for solicitations that 
do not result in PPP sign-up? 

b. How does the IBS track the time spent on solicitations? 
c. Please provide the number of solicitations made each month by IBS on 

behalf of PEHS. 
 
RESPONSE: 
 
The response to Staff data request DAS 7.01 indicated that Peoples Energy Home 
Services paid Peoples Gas solely for repair services performed by the utility’s personnel, 
but not for solicitation services.  Effective August, 2011, IBS has instituted a process for 
billing Peoples Energy Home Services for solicitation for the Pipeline Protection Program 
(“PPP”).  The following responses reflect the new process. 

a. Yes.  Peoples Energy Home Services pays IBS for conducting solicitation, 
regardless of the success of the solicitation effort. 

b. Total time spent on solicitations is calculated as a set percentage of the call center’s 
overall labor, based on known averages for inbound service application calls. 

c. Solicitations are conducted procedurally to applicants for service, based on the 
applicant’s eligibility for PPP.  Individual solicitations are not tracked within the 
utility’s computer systems and as such, Peoples Gas cannot provide the precise 
number of solicitations made each month. 
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ICC Docket No. 11-0281 
The Peoples Gas Light and Coke Company’s Response to  

Staff Data Requests DAS 9.01-9.19 
Dated:  August 3, 2011 

 

 
REQUEST NO. DAS 9.08: 
 
With regard to Ms. Gregor’s testimony that there should be no adjustment for repairs 
because the amount charged to PEHS is the FDC of each job and the amount charged to 
non- PPP customers is the average cost of those services and consistent with the 
Companies responses to Staff DR DAS 6.08, please provide the following information:  

 
a. Are the “average costs for these services” mentioned in the Companies 

responses to Staff DR DAS 6.08 average fully distributed costs? 
b. Provide the cost studies for each Company for the different charges to non-PPP 

ratepayers.  Please provide this response in an Excel spreadsheet with the 
formulas intact. 

c. Provide the repair data upon which the cost studies were performed.  Please 
provide this in an Excel spreadsheet. 

d. Do the Companies charge PEHS for any portion of the transportation to the 
repair location? 

e. Do the non-PPP customers pay for any transportation to their locations?  
f. Are any of the factors used to determine the charges for PEHS different from the 

factors used to determine the “average costs for these services” for non-PPP 
customers?  

g. Provide an itemized list of all costs used to calculate the two different charges.  
h. Is it the Companies position that the PEHS has more minor or cheaper repairs 

relative to the repairs of all customers? 
 
RESPONSE: 
 

a. No, the average costs refers to using an average hourly rate for persons 
performing the work, average time to complete the job, materials normally 
required to complete each service and the applicable loading rates. 

b. There are no cost studies available for the charges for non-PPP customers.  
c. See b. 
d. Yes, a loading rate for transportation is added to the charge to PEHS based on 

the type of vehicle and how long it was used at the particular job. 
e. Yes, a transportation loading rate is part of the rate that is charged non-PPP 

customers. 
f. The factors to determine the charges are theoretically the same, however 

between 2008-2010, the charges to PEHS were missing the loadings for 
benefits and payroll taxes. For this time period the amount of missing loadings 
totaled $7,174. A year-to-date true up entry will be made in August 2011and 
going forward these loadings will be charged on a monthly basis.  

g. The charges to PEHS as well as non-PPP customers include labor, materials, 
transportation costs, benefits, payroll taxes, and non-productive time which 
includes vacation and holiday costs.  The charge to non-PPP customers also 
includes a level of profit margin.  

h. No. 
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REQUEST NO. DAS 6.08: 
 
With regard to the Companies response to DAS 2.14, please compare these charges with 
the rates for the same services charged by the Companies to PHS for repairs provided by 
the Companies in support of PPP.  If these rates are not the same, provide a basis for why 
the charges to PHS are different. 
 
RESPONSE: 
 
The rates charged by the Companies to PHS for repairs is not the same as the rates 
charged by the Companies to customers who are not enrolled in the Pipeline Protection 
Program. The reason they are not the same is that the costs the Companies charge PHS 
are based on actual labor hours of each individual, materials and loadings for each specific 
job performed. These could fluctuate with each job performed, whereas the established 
rate for customers who are not enrolled in the Pipeline Protection Program was based on 
average costs for these services. 
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ICC Docket No. 11-0280 
North Shore Gas Company’s Response to  

Interstate Gas Supply Data Requests IGS 4.01-4.03 
Dated:  August 2, 2011 

 

 
 
REQUEST NO. IGS 4.03: 
 
What do the Companies charge Peoples Home Energy Services for access to the utility 
bill?  Please fully describe in detail the basis for the Companies charging this amount and 
provide all documents related to such calculation. 
 
RESPONSE: 
 
North Shore currently charges Peoples Energy Home Services $0.40 per bill in order to 
have their charge on the utility bill. The analysis calculating the $0.40 cannot be found. 
However, a recent analysis was done for 2011that shows the billing should be $0.54 per 
bill. North Shore will do a true-up for calendar year 2011 and start charging this amount in 
September. PGL IGS 4.03 Attach 01 shows in detail how this amount was calculated.  
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